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REPLY ARGUMENT 

I.  INTRODUCTION 
 

 In its Cross-Answer/Reply,1 the Bar portrays Ms. Anderson as a lawyer 

who callously abandoned a client.  Nothing can be further from the truth.  The 

Bar’s portrayal is belied by the record and simply wrong.2  As the Referee 

found, and acknowledged by the Bar at trial, Ms. Anderson made substantial 

efforts to comply with this Court’s suspension order in closing her practice 

and notifying courts, opposing counsel and all but one client, Ms. Sotillo, 

about her suspension.  As the Referee found, Ms. Anderson was not “trying 

to hurt” Ms. Sotillo, and her intent was not to be dishonest or mislead Ms. 

Sotillo. (TR 318-319)  In responding to Ms. Sotillo’s email and doing 

additional work, Ms. Anderson was “trying to be helpful.” (TR 318)  The 

record is also replete with unrefuted evidence Ms. Anderson was particularly 

concerned about her compliance with the Rules and uncertain about how 

she should handle the situation with Ms. Sotillo, who had a contractual 

relationship with Orlando Legal, not Ms. Anderson, given that Ms. Anderson 

 
1 The Bar’s Cross-Answer/Reply will be cited as “CA, p. *.” 
2 In many of its arguments, the Bar ignores substantial evidence contained 
in the record. In some instances, the Bar assumes facts and circumstances 
for which there is no evidence in the record and makes arguments based 
upon mere conjecture.  Given the page limitations, it would be impossible to 
address all such instances in this Brief. 
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had met with Ms. Sotillo and worked on her matter.  That is precisely why 

Ms. Anderson sought guidance from the Bar and followed the directives she 

received.   

 The Bar, for the first time, is questioning whether Orlando Legal was 

actually a law firm. And, despite the fact the Bar alleged in its formal 

Complaint that Ms. Anderson was an “independent contractor” for Orlando 

Legal, the Bar spent a significant portion of its Cross-Answer dissecting Ms. 

Anderson’s financial agreement with the firm and actually asserts “she does 

not fit the legal definition of one.”3  CA, p. 16.  Why?  The Bar now wants to 

take Orlando Legal and its owner, Jonathan Simon, out of the equation in 

the Court’s analysis of Ms. Anderson’s responsibilities to Ms. Sotillo.  No 

matter what label is used, it does not change the need to take into 

consideration the nature of Ms. Anderson’s role in the representation, as well 

as Mr. Simon’s ultimate responsibility to the client, in assessing what Ms. 

Anderson did or did not do during her involvement with Ms. Sotillo’s matter.  

 
3  The Bar relies on an outdated definition contained in the Restatement 
(Second) of Agency, § 2(3) (1958), which was entirely eliminated in the 
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) to address confusion caused by use 
of the term; § 1.1 (“the common term ‘independent contractor’ is equivocal in 
meaning and confusing in usage because some termed ‘independent 
contractors’ are agents while others are nonagent service providers.”).    
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The nature of Ms. Anderson’s role is critical, not as an excuse or a defense,4 

but to understand the underlying context and the unique and ambiguous 

circumstances faced by Ms. Anderson, which, again, is why she sought 

guidance from the Bar.  

 The Bar also wants to remove its own actions from the equation.  Now 

that it has been established in Respondent’s Initial Brief that Ms. Anderson’s 

testimony regarding her conversation with the Bar’s representative, Melissa 

Mara, is unrefuted and significantly corroborated by another witness, thus, 

calling into question the Referee’s finding that the instructions given by Ms. 

Mara were only as good as the information provided by Ms. Anderson, the 

Bar has again shifted course.5  Now, the Bar does not merely try to downplay 

and minimize the significance of that conversation, but is incredulously 

asking this Court to totally ignore it in determining whether the Bar has met 

its burden of proving the Rule violations by clear and convincing evidence.  

By arguing that all the alleged Rule violations were committed and concluded 

before the conversation with the Bar’s representative occurred, the Bar is 

 
4 To be clear, Ms. Anderson does not claim she never had any 
responsibilities relating to Ms. Sotillo’s matter. Ms. Anderson informed Ms. 
Sotillo of her limited role and believed Ms. Sotillo understood Mr. Simon 
would be her lawyer.    
5 The Bar’s ever-changing positions throughout this matter, from the 
investigation to trial and now on appeal, including the Bar’s request for 
disbarment as a combined sanction with the prior case, are unsettling.  
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attempting to shift the Court’s focus away from its own actions and how they 

impacted Ms. Anderson’s conduct and undeniably contributed to the alleged 

“abandonment” of Ms. Sotillo.6  The Bar’s position is untenable.  The Florida 

Bar expects its members to accept responsibility for their actions and any 

adverse consequences flowing therefrom.  Shouldn’t its members and this 

Court expect the same from the Bar?   

 It is respectfully submitted that the specific directions Ms. Anderson 

received from the Bar and dutifully and justifiably followed should be the 

primary focus in analyzing the Rule violations found by the Referee.  To do 

otherwise would be patently unfair and set a dangerous precedent. 

II.  MS. ANDERSON’S COMPLIANCE WITH THE RULES SHOULD BE 
ASSESSED IN THE CONTEXT OF HER LIMITED ROLE AND MR. 

SIMON’S ULTIMATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR MS. SOTILLO’S MATTER 
 

A.  The Duties Owed to a Client Depend Upon the Nature of the 
Attorney-Client Relationship and the Attorney’s Role 

 
 Although the predicate issue for the Referee was whether there was 

an attorney-client relationship, the analysis should not have stopped there.  

The test for confidentiality is necessarily different than would apply for 

purposes of a duty of diligence.  The duty of confidentiality depends on the 

 
6 But for the Bar’s directive to have no further communication with Ms. Sotillo, 
Ms. Anderson would have had the opportunity to clarify her role and inform 
Ms. Sotillo to contact Mr. Simon.   
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client’s intent to confide in counsel to seek advice or obtain legal services.7 

If the attorney is not hired to perform legal services, the duty of confidentiality 

would remain intact, but there would be no duty of diligence.  It is the contract 

for legal services which creates the relationship for purposes of the duty of 

diligence.    

 Moreover, when a client engages a law firm, the extent of an individual 

lawyer’s responsibility can depend upon that lawyer’s position in the firm as 

well as their role in the representation.  As noted in Rule 4-5.1(a), “[t]he 

contract for legal services creates the legal relationships between the client 

and law firm and between the client and individual members of the law 

firm…”  Absurd results would occur if every lawyer who worked on a client’s 

matter and personally met with that client, be it a partner, an associate or a 

contract attorney, would automatically have the same responsibility for 

initiation of court proceedings, payment of costs on behalf of that client and 

completion of the client’s matter.  Thus, the underlying circumstances in each 

particular matter are key in assessing an individual lawyer’s compliance with 

the Rules.  See, generally, Rule 4-5.1; Rule 4-5.2; Rule 4-5.8.  

 
7 We would agree that under the “subjective” belief test set forth in the 
disqualification cases relied upon by the Bar, Ms. Anderson would have a 
duty of confidentiality and could be subject to disqualification due to Ms. 
Sotillo’s prior consultation with Ms. Anderson and the work she performed 
on her probate matter as an independent contractor for Orlando Legal. 
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B.  Conduct Prior to Conversation With Bar’s Representative 
 
 All of Ms. Anderson’s actions throughout her involvement in Ms. 

Sotillo’s matter were governed by her reasonable understanding, supported 

by competent substantial evidence in the record, that Ms. Sotillo was a client 

of Orlando Legal and Mr. Simon would be the lawyer responsible for filing 

the probate petition and representing Ms. Sotillo in the probate proceedings.  

Ms. Sotillo was referred to and made an appointment to meet with Mr. Simon.  

Ms. Anderson covered the meeting when Mr. Simon was unavailable and 

Ms. Sotillo became angry for having to wait.  Ms. Anderson, like Ms. Moffett, 

who declined to cover the meeting, was assured that Mr. Simon would 

remain as Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer.  Ms. Sotillo did not sign a retainer with Ms. 

Anderson.  Nor did she pay any fee to Ms. Anderson.  Ms. Sotillo engaged 

and paid Orlando Legal to represent her.  

 The Bar is wrong in claiming Ms. Anderson failed to explain her role in 

the representation when she met with Ms. Sotillo.  Ms. Anderson explained 

she was covering the consultation and would be assisting Mr. Simon, but 

that Mr. Simon would be Ms. Sotillo’s lawyer. (TR 134-136)  She may not 

have used the term “independent contractor” when she spoke with Ms. 

Sotillo, but Ms. Anderson clearly informed Ms. Sotillo of her subordinate role 
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in the representation.8 

 The Bar faults Ms. Anderson for failing to reach out to Ms. Sotillo in 

August 2018 after drafting the probate petition to get the names of Ms. 

Sotillo’s siblings even though she knew the information was missing. CA, p. 

20. The Bar, however, ignores evidence in the record establishing that Ms. 

Anderson asked for the names at the July 31, 2018, meeting, but Ms. Sotillo 

refused to provide them. (TR 129-130)  The Bar is also wrong in its assertion 

that Ms. Anderson never informed Mr. Simon he would need this information 

to complete the pleading.  As supported by the record, Ms. Anderson took 

notes during the meeting (TFB Exh. 9, p. 21-22), which she provided to Mr. 

Simon with Ms. Sotillo’s file along with the incomplete draft petition (TR160-

161). 

 In the Bar’s recitation of the “facts,” the Bar appears to be trying to 

establish that Ms. Anderson knew about the problems at Orlando Legal prior 

to the July 31, 2018, meeting with Ms. Sotillo, citing to testimony from Laura 

 
8 The Bar’s comment that Orlando Legal’s engagement agreement “would 
not have told Ms. Sotillo that Ms. Anderson was only some sort of 
‘independent contractor’ and was not one of the highly ethical lawyers of 
Orlando Legal” (CA, p. 3-4), was solely to impugn Ms. Anderson’s character, 
which contradicts the fact that, at trial, the Bar stipulated to Ms. Anderson’s 
good character and reputation. (T. 323) In addition, in the emergency 
suspension case, the Bar conceded in oral argument Ms. Anderson’s trust 
account violations were the result of simple negligence.  
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Moffett about her knowledge obtained at a July 2018 meeting run by another 

lawyer at the firm. CA, p. 2-4.  However, there is no record evidence Ms. 

Anderson attended that meeting or was otherwise privy to the information 

prior to meeting with Ms. Sotillo.   

 Ms. Anderson learned there were problems at Orlando Legal  after Mr. 

Simon left to open a new firm in August 2018.  At that time, Ms. Anderson 

did not have any personal knowledge about the status of the firm’s bank 

accounts, but there were rumors Mr. Simon had spent operating account 

funds and may have used trust account funds to pay personal expenses. (TR 

165, 167, 168)  Ms. Anderson also heard Mr. Simon borrowed funds, which 

he used to open his new firm instead of paying Orlando Legal expenses, 

including rent and staff payroll. (TR 166)  It was in this context that Ms. 

Anderson had the email exchange with Orlando Legal paralegal Kaley Page 

regarding Ms. Sotillo’s file.  Under all the circumstances, of course, Ms. 

Anderson was upset, and it showed in the language she used.  But, that does 

not change the fact that Ms. Page, acting on Ms. Anderson’s behalf, 

personally met with Mr. Simon9 and confirmed he had Ms. Sotillo’s file and 

was responsible for her case like all the other Orlando Legal clients.  And, 

 
9 To be able to relay to Ms. Anderson that Mr. Simon “was crying,” Ms. Page 
would have personally spoken to Mr. Simon.   
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given that Mr. Simon had opened a new law office, it was reasonable for Ms. 

Anderson to believe Mr. Simon would finish Ms. Sotillo’s matter.10 

 The Bar argues it was necessary for Ms. Anderson to communicate 

with Ms. Sotillo in mid-September and inform her that her funds had 

disappeared,11 the work was not finished, and she had just turned over her 

file to Mr. Simon. CA, p. 19. The Bar, however, ignores Rule 4-5.8 

(Procedures for Lawyers Leaving Law Firms and Dissolution of Law Firms), 

which dictates that Ms. Anderson should not unilaterally contact clients of the 

firm regarding dissolution of the firm.  Given that Ms. Sotillo had a contractual 

relationship with Orlando Legal and Ms. Anderson’s limited role in the firm, 

Ms. Anderson reasonably believed she did not have the authority to do so.       

 Then, on October 18, 2018, when Ms. Sotillo emailed Ms. Anderson, 

although the office was winding down its operations because Mr. Simon had 

stopped paying the bills, there was talk of others possibly taking over the firm 

and keeping the Orlando Legal office open. (TR 132-133, 198-199)  Given 

the uncertainty, as well as her impending suspension, Ms. Anderson was 

unsure what to tell Ms. Sotillo about her own situation and what she could 

 
10 The Bar’s assertion that Mr. Simon was “in no emotional state to do the 
work” (CA, p. 19) because at some point he was crying is patently absurd.    
11 Ms. Anderson only heard rumors and had no personal knowledge 
regarding the status of Ms. Sotillo’s fees. 
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disclose about Mr. Simon and the status of the firm.12  Two days earlier, Ms. 

Anderson had received the notice from the Bar directing her to refer 

questions regarding compliance to Melissa Mara and, as her lawyer advised 

her, Ms. Anderson reached out to, but was unsuccessful in reaching, Ms. 

Mara.  Upon receiving Ms. Sotillo’s email, Ms. Anderson, again, tried 

reaching Ms. Mara, and, again, was unsuccessful.  Because Ms. Anderson 

was concerned her access to her Orlando Legal email would be terminated 

(TR 155), she replied to Ms. Sotillo before being able to speak with Ms. Mara.  

Again, we acknowledge Ms. Anderson could have done better in drafting the 

email and been clearer regarding the closure of Orlando Legal and that Mr. 

Simon was ultimately responsible for filing Ms. Sotillo’s probate matter.  In 

finding Ms. Anderson in violation of Rule 3-4.3 based upon her email, as 

observed by the Bar in its Cross-Answer, the Referee focused on the impact 

of the email, not Ms. Anderson’s motive and intent.  It bears repeating that 

 
12 The Bar argues it was not reasonable for Ms. Anderson to believe she 
should not tell Ms. Sotillo about her suspension because it might interfere 
with Mr. Simon’s relationship with his client, commenting “[a] lawyer is not 
barred by any rule from providing notice to people in addition to her clients.” 
CA, p. 42.  However, Rule 4-5.8(c)(1) provides in pertinent part “a lawyer 
who is leaving a law firm may not unilaterally contact those clients of the law 
firm for purposes of notifying them about the anticipated departure…unless 
the lawyer has approached an authorized representative of the law firm and 
attempted to negotiate a joint communication to the clients concerning the 
lawyer leaving the law firm and bona fide negotiations have been 
unsuccessful.”     
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the Referee found Ms. Anderson was not “trying to hurt” Ms. Sotillo, and her 

intent was not to be dishonest or mislead Ms. Sotillo. (TR 318-319)     

 And, wanting to be “helpful,” Ms. Anderson asked for the siblings’ 

names so she could finish the petition and have it ready for Mr. Simon to file.  

Not only did Ms. Anderson complete the draft and have it uploaded to the 

portal used by Mr. Simon, she printed out a copy and prepared a note to 

inform him of the status of Ms. Sotillo’s matter which, as confirmed by 

attorney Laura Moffett, Mr. Simon picked up when he came to the office to 

get his mail. (TR 135, 136-138, 160-161, 196) 

 Could Ms. Anderson have done more to contact Mr. Simon and discuss 

Ms. Sotillo’s case to ensure he fulfilled his responsibilities to his client?  

Probably.  Attorneys can and should always try to do better and learn from 

their experiences.  However, that is not the test for determining whether the 

Bar has met its burden of proving violations by clear and convincing 

evidence.  Here, given all the facts and circumstances, the Bar has failed to 

prove by competent and substantial evidence that prior to her conversation 

with Ms. Mara, Ms. Anderson committed any violation of the Rules, including 

Rules 4-1.3 (diligence), 4-1.4(a) (informing client of the status of the 

representation), and 4-1.4(b) (explanation reasonably necessary for 

informed consent).  
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III.  MS. ANDERSON SHOULD NOT BE FOUND IN VIOLATION WHEN SHE 
NECESSARILY SOUGHT ASSISTANCE FROM THE BAR AND THEN 
FOLLOWED THE DIRECTIVES OF THE BAR’S REPRESENTATIVE 

 
A.  Rule 3-5.1(h): “Immediately” 

 
 Although the Bar’s investigation in this matter primarily focused upon 

Ms. Anderson’s failure to include Ms. Sotillo on her compliance affidavit, the 

Bar has now acknowledged in its Cross-Answer that, given Ms. Mara’s 

testimony, “the Bar probably could not prove” Ms. Anderson violated any rule 

by not listing Ms. Sotillo on her affidavit following her conversation with Ms. 

Mara.  CA, p. 41.  Despite this significant concession, as well as the  required 

clear  and  convincing  standard of proof, the Bar continues in its pursuit of 

having Ms. Anderson found in violation of Rule 3-5.1(h), arguing that Ms. 

Anderson did not “immediately” inform Ms. Sotillo of her suspension as 

required under the Rule because she failed to do so in her email reply on 

October 19, 2018.  

 It is curious that the Bar, in analyzing the term “immediately,” does not 

even mention the case relied upon by Ms. Anderson at trial and on appeal, 

Tableau Fine Art Group v. Jacobini, 853 So.2d 299 (Fla. 2003), which  

appears to be the most relevant opinion of this Court in this factual context.  

Instead, the Bar cites to another opinion of the Court discussing the term in 

a context which the Bar admits “does not seem particularly helpful.”  CA, p. 
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32, n.1.  The Bar also cites to definitions for the term contained in several 

dictionaries, including Black’s Law Dictionary, and acknowledges that the 

discussion in Black’s recognizes that whether an action has been done 

“immediately” depends upon “the circumstances of the particular case.”  Id., 

p. 32-33.  The Bar also “recognizes that [Rule 3-5.1(h)] should be interpreted 

in favor of Ms. Anderson to give her the benefit of any doubt in this context.”  

Id., p. 32)  

 Based upon the specific circumstances present in this particular case, 

Ms. Anderson should not be found in violation of Rule 3-5.1(h) for failing to 

notify Ms. Sotillo of her suspension when she emailed Ms. Sotillo on October 

19, 2018.  As testified by Ms. Mara, there are “ambiguous situations” where 

attorneys will need to contact the Bar for assistance in determining if a 

particular person constitutes a client for notification purposes. (TFB Exh. 8, 

p. 15-16).  Ms. Anderson was faced with just such an “ambiguous situation.” 

Ms. Sotillo had engaged and paid Orlando Legal, but Ms. Anderson handled 

the initial consultation with Ms. Sotillo and drafted the petition on behalf of 

the firm as an independent contractor.  There was also uncertainty regarding 

the status of the firm and its owner, Mr. Simon, who had received Ms. 

Sotillo’s fee and was ultimately responsible for initiating proceedings in 

probate court and paying the filing fee.  Where, as here, it is unrefuted Ms. 
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Anderson, for several weeks, repeatedly attempted to speak with the Bar’s 

designated representative for such issues, disciplining Ms. Anderson for 

failing to provide Ms. Sotillo with notice of her suspension prior to obtaining 

necessary directions from the Bar, is contrary to the Bar’s own practices and 

a reasonable interpretation of the applicable Rule.  And it defies all notions 

of fairness, particularly, given that, once Ms. Anderson was finally able to 

reach Ms. Mara, she was specifically instructed that she should not notify 

Ms. Sotillo of her suspension and should cease all further communication.  

B.  Reasonable Reliance on Directives from the Bar’s Representative 
  

 Trying to downplay the significance of Ms. Mara’s directives, the Bar 

stresses Ms. Mara’s status as a paralegal and argues that Ms. Anderson’s 

reliance on what she was told by Ms. Mara would not be “an equivalent 

affirmative defense” to reliance on the advice of counsel. CA, p. 41.  It is 

respectfully submitted that, on issues of compliance with the Rules, 

directions received from the Bar deserve more, not less, deference than 

advice of counsel.  As confirmed by Ms. Mara, she is the Bar’s designated 

representative to answer the inquiry by Ms. Anderson and the direction Ms. 

Mara provided is “the position of [T]he Florida Bar.” (TR 107); See also 

Testimony of Expert Witness Mary Ann Morgan, TR 227 (“[Ms. Mara] is [T]he 

Florida Bar” and the answers she provides in that role would be “absolutely” 
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binding on the Bar).13  Ms. Anderson did not view Ms. Mara’s directives as 

optional.  When an attorney is told to contact a particular employee of the 

Bar with questions regarding compliance with Bar Rules and is given 

directives, the attorney must be able to rely upon what she was told to do 

and not be found in violation of the Rules for having done so.   

 Ms. Anderson’s testimony regarding her conversation with Ms. Mara is 

unrefuted and corroborated by the testimony of Ms. Goldwire.  It was not a 

brief conversation.  Although Ms. Mara could not recall what she was 

specifically told by Ms. Anderson or what she instructed Ms. Anderson to do, 

it is significant that what Ms. Mara did recall was the conversation pertained 

to whether a particular individual was a “client” for notification purposes 

under Rule 3-5.1(h) and it related to Jonathan Simon, who had also recently 

been subject to discipline.  (TR 101-102, 113, 114; TFB Exh. 8, p. 18-21, 35)  

Although Ms. Anderson did not read the verbatim content of the emails, she 

“described” the email exchange to Ms. Mara and disclosed the details of her 

involvement with Ms. Sotillo.  (TR 138, 149)  She also explained the situation 

with Mr. Simon, including that the firm was winding down, Mr. Simon was 

 
13 See also R. Exh. 13; TR 147-148 (when Ms. Anderson emailed Staff 
Counsel of the Bar’s Division of Lawyer Regulation asking how to comply 
with notice to the Bar about her occupation status, Bar Staff Counsel replied 
that she was forwarding Ms. Anderson’s inquiry to Ms. Mara for review). 
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taking Orlando Legal cases with him and she presumed he was working on 

Ms. Sotillo’s case. (TR 149-150)  Ms. Anderson also stressed her concern 

about getting everything right. (TR 150)  Based upon the unrefuted evidence, 

Ms. Mara repeatedly told Ms. Anderson Ms. Sotillo was not her client for 

notice purposes and instructed her to cease all communication with Ms. 

Sotillo. (TR 150)  The Bar has failed to present any, let alone competent, 

substantial, evidence to refute the substantial evidence presented by Ms. 

Anderson regarding her reasonable reliance on the directives she received 

from the Bar’s designated representative.   

 The Bar has no records whatsoever to document the inquiry by Ms. 

Anderson and the instructions given to her by the Bar.  The Bar has now 

instituted ameliorative actions and changed its practices and procedure to 

address situations like what happened with Ms. Anderson in order “to be fair” 

to attorneys inquiring about compliance issues.  (TFB Exh. 8, p. 12, 21-22, 

32-33)  We ask this Court to take into consideration what is fair to Ms. 

Anderson who did not have the benefit of the Bar’s new practices, particularly 

given that it is unrefuted Ms. Anderson made substantial efforts to be in 

compliance with the Court’s Order and, when she was in doubt about how to 

proceed, she did what the Bar and her counsel instructed her to do, reach 
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out to the Bar’s appointed contact, Ms. Mara, for assistance and direction 

regarding compliance with the Court’s Order and the Rules.   

CONCLUSION 
 
 The Bar should not be faulting Ms. Anderson and seeking to discipline 

her for following the directives of the Bar representative designated to 

answer her compliance questions.  Based upon the record evidence in this 

case, the Referee erred in finding the Bar met its heavy burden to prove the 

alleged violations by clear and convincing evidence. 

Respectfully Submitted,  
 
ROTHMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.A. 
Counsel for Respondent 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd, Suite 2770 
Miami, Florida 33131 
(305) 358-9000 
By:  /S/ DAVID B. ROTHMAN     
 DAVID B. ROTHMAN 

       Florida Bar No. 240273 
       dbr@rothmanlawyers.com  

By:  /S/ JEANNE T. MELENDEZ     
 JEANNE T. MELENDEZ 

       Florida Bar No. 0027571 
       jtm@rothmanlawyers.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:dbr@rothmanlawyers.com
mailto:dbr@rothmanlawyers.com


18 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the 11th day of October, 2021, the 
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service to: Carrie Constance Lee, Bar Counsel (clee@floridabar.org; 
orlandooffice@floridabar.org); Chris W. Altenbernd, Special Counsel 
(service-caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com; caltenbernd@bankerlopez.com); 
Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Bar Staff Counsel (psavitz@flabar.org); and 
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 /S/JEANNE T. MELENDEZ      
 JEANNE T. MELENDEZ 

       Florida Bar No. 27571 
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Undersigned counsel hereby certifies that the type size and style of 
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count limit requirements of Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.045 

and 9.210(a)(2)(B). The word count is 4,000 words, and has been 

calculated by the word-processing system excluding the content 
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/S/       Jeanne T. Melendez   
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